## ORDINANCE 0-4623

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2207, SECTION 5, ENACTED IN 1972, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO NEGOTIATIONS FOR AN AGREEMENT WITH KING COUNTY FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES, CODIFIED AS KMC 8.04.050; AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2882, ENACTED IN 1985, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NOS. 3009, 3998, 4334 AND 4491, CODIFIED AT CHAPTER 8.04 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE, WHICH ADOPTED ANIMAL CONTROL PROVISIONS FOR THE CITY.

5 6 7

8

9

1

2

10 11 12

13

14 15 16

17

24 25 26

22

23

33

38

39

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2207, enacted in 1972, as codified at Section 8.04.050 of the Kirkland Municipal Code authorized the City Manager to enter into negotiations for an agreement with King County for animal control services; and

by Ordinance Nos. 3009, 3998, 4334 and 4491, and as codified at Chapter 8.04 of the Kirkland Municipal Code, adopted the animal control regulations for the City of Kirkland which included adopting portions of King County Code Chapter 11.04, the County's animal control regulations; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2882, enacted in 1985, as amended

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement between King County and the City of Kirkland, King County has been enforcing the City's animal control laws, including the licensing and inspection provisions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has made a decision to have the City enforce its own animal control laws and provide its own animal services for the City, including licensing and control, as of January 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Council has adopted all regulations necessary to authorize and run its own animal services authority, which regulations come into effect on January 1, 2018.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 2207, enacted in 1972, as codified at Section 8.04.050 of the Kirkland Municipal Code, is repealed.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 2882, enacted in 1985, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 3009, 3998, 4334 and 4491, and as codified at Chapter 8.04 of the Kirkland Municipal Code, is repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance shall be in force and effect on January 1, 2018, from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 21st day of November, 2017.

Signed in authentication thereof this 21st day of November, 2017.

Amy Walen, Mayor

Attest:

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk

Publication Date: November 27, 2017

Approved as to Form:

Kevin Raymond, City Attorney